
Bb‡Rdvi
®

†dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR

weeiY: †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR n‡jv Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR KjqWvj Avqib (III) nvB‡Wªv·vBW-Gi mv‡_ 
Kve©w·g¨v‡ëv‡Ri †hŠwMK ª̀eY hv Avqib wbM©Z K‡i| †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR ª̀eY GKwU Mvp ev`vgx i‡Oi 
A¯̂”Q Ges Rjxq ª̀eY|

Kvh©c×wZ: †dwiK Kv‡e©vAw·gvj‡UvR Bb‡RKkb/BbwdDkb Gi ª̀eYwU  †`‡n Avqib cwienb Ges †÷v‡iR 
†cÖvwU‡bi (U«vÝdvwib Ges †dwiwUb) Rb¨ Avqib mieivn Kivi Rb¨ ˆZwi hv GKwU Kg‡cø· Kv‡e©vnvB‡W«U 
cwjgvihy³ Ges w ’̄wZkxj †dwiK Ae ’̄vq we`¨gvb| †dwiK Kv‡e©vAw·gvj‡UvR nvjKv ‡_‡K gvSvwi Avqi‡bi 
NvUwZRwbZ A¨vwbwgqv †ivMx‡`i wn‡gv‡Møvweb Ges wmivg †dwiwUb NbZ¡ evov‡bvi †¶‡Î Kvh©Ki f~wgKv cvjb 
K‡i|

Dcv`vb:
Bb‡Rdvi® 

100 AvBwf: cÖwZ 2 wgwj ª̀e‡Y i‡q‡Q †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR AvBGbGb hv Gwj‡g›Uvj Avqib 
100 wgMÖv-Gi mgZzj¨|
Bb‡Rdvi® 

500 AvBwf: cÖwZ 10 wgwj ª̀e‡Y i‡q‡Q †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR AvBGbGb hv Gwj‡g›Uvj Avqib 
500 wgMÖv-Gi mgZzj¨|
Bb‡Rdvi® 1 MÖvg AvBwf: cÖwZ 20 wgwj ª̀e‡Y i‡q‡Q †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR AvBGbGb hv Gwj‡g›Uvj Avqib 
1 MÖvg-Gi mgZzj¨|

wb‡ ©̀kbv: †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR cÖvßeq¯‹‡`i Avqi‡bi NvUwZRwbZ A¨vwbwgqvi wPwKrmvq wb‡ ©̀wkZ|
hviv gy‡L LvIqvi Avqib mn¨ Ki‡Z cv‡i bv A_ev gy‡L LvIqvi Avqib hv‡`i †ÿ‡Î Kvh©Ki bq|
†h mKj wKWbx †ivMxiv WvqvjvBwmm wbf©ikxj bv|

gvÎv Ges cÖ‡qvM: †ivMxi IRb I wn‡gv‡Møvweb †j‡fj-Gi Dci wbf©i K‡i Avqib NvUwZ c~i‡Yi m¤ú~Y© gvÎv 
wbav©iY K‡i †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR e¨envi Kiv nq Ges Gi †ewk †`Iqv hv‡e bv| †ivMxi m¤ú~Y© Avqib-Gi 
gvÎv wb‡Pi †Uwej (†Uwej 01) Abymv‡i †`Iqv DwPZÑ
†Uwej 01: m¤ú~Y© Avqib-Gi gvÎv wbav©iY

 

wUKv: †ivMxi IRb 35 †KwRi wb‡P n‡j Avqi‡bi m¤ú~Y© gvÎv 500 wgMÖv-Gi †ewk †`Iqv DwPZ bq| AwZwi³ 
IR‡bi †ivMxi Rb¨, †ivMxi mvaviY ˆ`wnK IRb I i‡³i AvqZb m¤ú‡K© aviYv K‡i Avqib-Gi gvÎv wbav©iY 
Kiv DwPZ|
hv‡`i wn‡gv‡Møvweb-Gi cwigvY >14 (MÖv/†Wwj) Zv‡`i cÖv_wgKfv‡e gvÎv 500 wgMÖv †`Iqv DwPZ Ges cybivq 
Avqib †`qvi c~‡e© Avqi‡bi †j‡fj cixÿv Kiv DwPZ|
cybivq c~i‡Yi Rb¨ cÖwZwbqZ cwigvc I wbwðZ Kiv DwPZ †h, Avqi‡bi gvÎv mwVK I wbqš¿Y Kiv n‡q‡Q|
m‡ev©”P mnbxq GKK gvÎv: cÖwZw`b †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR Avqi‡bi GKK gvÎv 1000 wgMÖv-Gi †ewk nIqv 
DwPZ bq|GK mßv‡n 1000 wgMÖv-Gi †ewk †`Iqv hv‡e bv|
B›Uªv‡fbvm Bb‡RKkb: 1000 wgMÖv Avqib ch©šÍ (m‡ev©”P 15 wgMÖv/†KwR ch©šÍ ˆ`wnK IR‡b) jNy bv K‡i 
†dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR B›Uªv‡fbvm Bb‡RKk‡bi gva¨‡g cÖ‡qvM Kiv †h‡Z cv‡i| 200 wgMÖv ch©šÍ Avqib 
†`Iqvi Rb¨ †Kv‡bv wbav©wiZ mgq †bB| 200 wgMÖvi †ewk †_‡K 500 wgMÖv ch©šÍ Avqib †`Iqvi Rb¨, †dwiK 
Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR 100 wgMÖv/wgwbU mgqKv‡j †`Iqv DwPZ| 500 wgMÖvi †ewk †_‡K 1000 wgMÖv ch©šÍ Avqib 
†`Iqvi Rb¨, †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR 15 wgwb‡Ui †ewk mgq a‡i †`Iqv DwPZ|
B›Uªv‡fbvm BbwdDkb: †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR B›Uªv‡fbvm BbwdDkb-Gi gva¨‡g m‡ev©”P Avqi‡bi GKK gvÎv 
1000 wgMÖv (m‡ev©”P 20 wgMÖv/‡KwR ch©šÍ ˆ`wnK IR‡b) †`qv †h‡Z cv‡i|
cÖ‡qv‡Mi cÖwµqv: †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR Aek¨B B›Uªv‡fbvm c‡_ w`‡Z n‡e| †evjvm Bb‡RKk‡bi gva¨‡g 
A_ev wn‡gvWvqvjvBwm‡mi mgq jNy bv K‡i mivmwi WvqvjvBmv‡ii †fbvm wj¤^ A_ev B›Uªv‡fbvm BbwdDkb-Gi 
gva¨‡g w`‡Z n‡e| BbwdDkb-Gi †ÿ‡Î Aek¨B †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR 0.9% Gg/wf †mvwWqvg †K¬vivBW 
ª̀eY w`‡q Ki‡Z n‡e hv wb‡Pi †Uwe‡j (†Uwej 02) †`qv n‡jvÑ

†Uwej 02: B›Uªv‡fbvm BbwdDkb-Gi Rb¨ †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR jNy Kivi wbqg

  

wUKv: ’̄vwq‡Z¡i Rb¨ 2 wgMÖv Avqib/wgwj Gi Kg jNyKiY Aby‡gvw`Z bq|
†dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR mvewKD‡Ubvm A_ev B›UªvgvmKzjvi c‡_ cÖ‡qvM Kiv hv‡e bv|
wn‡gvWvqvjvBwmm wW‡cÛ‡W›U `xN©‡gqv`x wKWbx †ivM: wn‡gvWvqvjvBwmm wW‡cÛ‡W›U `xN©‡gqv`x wKWbx †ivMxi 
cÖwZw`b m‡ev©”P GKK gvÎv 200 wgMÖvi †ewk nIqv hv‡e bv|
wkï‡`i †ÿ‡Î e¨envi: wkï‡`i †ÿ‡Î †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR e¨env‡ii †Kvb Z_¨vw` †bB, GRb¨ 14 eQ‡ii 
Kg eqmx wkï‡`i †ÿ‡Î Gi e¨envi bv KivB fv‡jv|

weiæ× e¨envi (†hme †ÿ‡Î e¨envi Kiv hv‡e bv)
Bb‡Rdvi® e¨env‡ii †ÿ‡Î cÖwZwb‡ ©̀kbvÑ
* Bb‡Rdvi®Gi mwµq Dcv`vb A_ev Gi †Kv‡bv Gw·wc‡q›U Gi cÖwZ AwZms‡e`bkxjZv
* Ab¨vb¨ c¨v‡i‡›Uivj Avqib Dcv`v‡bi †ÿ‡Î Rvbv gvivZ¥K AwZms‡e`bkxjZv
* Avqib k~b¨ZvRwbZ A¨vwbwgqv bv n‡j †hgb Ab¨vb¨ gvB‡µvmvBwUK A¨vwbwgqv
* AwZwi³ Avqib cÖgvwYZ A_ev Avqi‡bi e¨envi evavMÖ ’̄ n‡j

cvk¦©cÖwZwµqv: †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR-Gi cvk¦©cÖwZwµqv mPivPi †`Lv hvq bv Ges mvaviYZ mvgvb¨ 
cvk¦©cÖwZwµqv n‡jI †ivMxi wPwKrmv eÜ Kivi cÖ‡qvRb †bB| me‡P‡q mvaviY cvk¦©cÖwZwµqv n‡jvÑ ewg ewg 
fve, Bb‡RKkb mvB‡U cÖwZwµqv (e¨_v A_ev Bb‡RKkb mvB‡U ÿZ), i‡³ dmdiv‡mi cwigvY K‡g hvIqv, 
Awb ª̀v, gv_v e¨_v, gv_v †Nviv‡bv, D”Pi³Pvc, Ges Gjvwbb A¨vgvB‡bvUªvÝdv‡iR-Gi cwigvY e„w× †c‡Z 
cv‡i| Bb‡RKkb mvB‡Ui cv‡k Z¡‡K ev`vgx ̀ vM co‡Z cv‡i| mPivPi †`Lv hvq bv Ggb cvk¦©cÖwZwµqv n‡jvÑ 
AwZms‡e`bkxjZv, wWm¸Bwmqv, U¨vwKKvwW©qv, wb¤œi³Pvc, gyL jvj n‡q hvIqv, wWmwbqv, e`nRg, †c‡U 
e¨_v, †KvôKvwVb¨, Wvqvwiqv, cÖæivBUvm, Qzwj, BivBw_gv, i¨vk, †cwki e¨_v, wc‡V e¨_v, Av_©ªvjwRqv, †cwki 
wLuPzwb, R¡i R¡i fve, Aemv`, ey‡K e¨_v, †cwi‡divj G‡Wgv, kix‡ii ZvcgvÎv n«vm, A¨vmcv‡iU 
A¨vgvB‡bvUªvÝdv‡iR e„w×, Mvgv-MøyUvgvBjUªvÝdv‡iR e„w×, i‡³ j¨vK‡UU wWnvB‡WªvwR‡bR e„w× Ges i‡³ 
A¨vjKvjvBb dmdv‡UR e„w×| weij cvk¦©cÖwZwµqv n‡jvÑ A¨vbvdvBj¨vKU‡qW cÖwZwµqv, Ávb nviv‡bv, 
ỳwðšÍv, †cjevBwUm, wmb‡Kvc, wcÖwmb‡Kvc, k¦vmbvwji ms‡KvPb, †cUdvcv, A¨vbwRIA¨vwWgv, weeY©Zv, 

gyL‡dvjv, KvwVb¨Zv, Aw ’̄iZv‡eva Ges Bbd¬z‡qÄvi g‡Zv Amy ’̄Zv †`Lv w`‡Z cv‡i|

Mf©ve ’̄vq I Í̄b¨`vbKv‡j e¨envi:
Mf©eZx gwnjv: †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR Mf©eZx gwnjv‡`i e¨env‡ii †Kv‡bv Z_¨vw` †bB| chv©ß mveavbZvi 
mv‡_ SzuwK A_ev myweav Abyaveb K‡i Mfv©e ’̄vq e¨envi Kiv DwPZ Ges Lye cÖ‡qvRb bv n‡j Mfv©e ’̄vq †`Iqv 
DwPZ bq| cÖvYx‡`i Dci cwiPvwjZ wi‡cv‡U© †`Lv hvq †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR †h Avqib wbM©Z K‡i Zv 
cøv‡m›Uvj †ewiqvi µm Ki‡Z cv‡i Ges Mfv©e ’̄vq e¨env‡i åæ‡Yi ¯‹v‡ji weKvk‡K cÖfvweZ Ki‡Z cv‡i| hw` 
†dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR e¨env‡i AbvMZ wkïi SzuwKi †P‡q myweav †ewk nq †m‡ÿ‡Î 2q ˆÎgvwmK I 3q 
ˆÎgvwm‡K mxwgZ AvKv‡i e¨envi Kiv †h‡Z cv‡i|
ỳ»`vbKvix gwnjv: †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR gvZ… ỳ‡» wbM©Z n‡jI mvaviYZ wkï‡K AvµvšÍ K‡i bv|

mZK©Zv
AwZms‡e`bkxj cÖwZwµqv
†dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR e¨env‡i gvivZ¥K ms‡e`bkxj cÖwZwµqvmn GbvdvBj¨vKwUK-UvBc cÖwZwµqv n‡Z 
cv‡i hv Rxe‡bi Rb¨ AZ¨šÍ SzuwKc~Y©© n‡Z cv‡i| †ivMxi kK&, wPwKrmvMZfv‡e ¸iæZ¡c~Y© wb¤œi³Pvc, Ávb 
nviv‡bv Ges gvbwmK kw³ wbt‡kl n‡Z cv‡i| †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR BbwdDkb cÖ‡qv‡Mi b¨~bZg 30 wgwbU 
ci ch©šÍ AwZms‡e`bkxjZvi jÿY I DcmM© ch©‡eÿ‡Y ivL‡Z n‡e| †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR ïaygvÎ cÖ‡qvM 
Kiv hv‡e hLb gvivZ¥K ms‡e`bkxj cÖwZwµqvi wPwKrmKe„›` Ges wPwKrmv ZvovZvwo cÖvc¨| Ab¨vb¨ gvivZ¥K 
weiƒc cÖwZwµqvi mv‡_ AZ¨waK ms‡e`bkxj cÖwZwµqvmn dymKzwo, i¨vk, Qzwj, k¦vmKó Ges wb¤œi³Pvc n‡Z 
cv‡i|
D”Pi³Pvc: A ’̄vqx wm‡÷vwjK i³Pvc e„w× Ges KL‡bv gy‡L jvj‡P fve, Nyg Nyg fve, ewg ewg fve †`Lv hvq| 
GBme e„w× mvaviYZ †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR †`Iqvi ci ci N‡U Ges 30 wgwb‡Ui g‡a¨ K‡g hvq| cÖwZevi 
†dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR cÖ‡qv‡Mi ci D”Pi³Pv‡ci jÿY I DcmM©¸‡jv ch©‡eÿ‡Y ivL‡Z n‡e|
j¨ve‡iUwi cixÿvi cwieZ©b: †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR cÖ‡qv‡Mi 24 N›Uvq †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR Avqi‡bi 
cwigv‡c j¨ve‡iUwi cixÿvq wmivg Avqib Ges UªvÝ‡dwib evDÛ Avqi‡bi cwigvY †ewk Abygvb Kiv hvq|

Ab¨ Ily‡ai mv‡_ cÖwZwµqv: AvbyôvwbKfv‡e †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëv‡Ri mv‡_ Ab¨ Ily‡ai cÖwZwµqvi †Kv‡bv 
Z_¨vw` cvIqv hvqwb|

gvÎvwaK¨: Bb‡Rdvi®Gi AwZwi³ e¨env‡i †÷v‡iR mvB‡U Avqib Rgv n‡Z cv‡i hv †n‡gvwmWv‡ivwmm m„wó 
Ki‡Z cv‡i| Avqi‡bi c¨vivwgUvi †hgb †mivg †dwiwUb Ges UªvÝ‡dwib m¨vPz‡ikb Avqi‡bi Rgv nIqv 
Dcjwä Ki‡Z mnvqZv K‡i| hw` Avqi‡bi A¨vKzgy‡jkb N‡U Zvn‡j ÷¨vÛvW© †gwW‡Kj cÖ¨vKwUm Abymv‡i 
wPwKrmv w`‡Z n‡e †hgbÑ Avqib wP‡jUi e¨envi we‡ePbv Kiv|

msi¶Y: wkï‡`i bvMv‡ji evB‡i ivLyb| Av‡jv †_‡K ~̀‡i, 20ºÑ25º †m. ZvcgvÎvi g‡a¨ I ï®‹ ’̄v‡b ivLyb| 
wd«‡R ivL‡eb bv|

Dc ’̄vcbv
Bb‡Rdvi® 

 100 AvBwf: cÖwZwU KvU©‡b Av‡Q 2 wgwj †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR fvqv‡ji mv‡_ 50 wgwj bigvj 
m¨vjvBb, GKwU BbwdDkb †mU, A¨vj‡Kvnj c¨vW, dv÷© GBW e¨vÛ, 3 wgwj wWm‡cv‡Rej wmwiÄ Ges 
n¨v½vi|
Bb‡Rdvi® 

500 AvBwf: cÖwZwU KvU©‡b Av‡Q 10 wgwj †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR fvqv‡ji mv‡_ 100 wgwj bigvj 
m¨vjvBb, GKwU BbwdDkb †mU, A¨vj‡Kvnj c¨vW, dv÷© GBW e¨vÛ, 10 wgwj wWm‡cv‡Rej wmwiÄ Ges 
n¨v½vi|
Bb‡Rdvi® 

1 MÖvg AvBwf: cÖwZwU KvU©‡b Av‡Q 20 wgwj †dwiK Kve©w·g¨v‡ëvR fvqv‡ji mv‡_ 250 wgwj 
bigvj m¨vjvBb, GKwU BbwdDkb †mU, A¨vj‡Kvnj c¨vW, dv÷© GBW e¨vÛ, 20 wgwj wWm‡cv‡Rej wmwiÄ 
Ges n¨v½vi|
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wn‡gv‡Møvweb MÖv/†Wwj †ivMxi IRb 35Ñ70 †ivMxi IRb ≥70 †KwR
<10
≥10

1,500 wgMÖv
1,000 wgMÖv

2,000 wgMÖv
1,500 wgMÖv

Bb‡Rdvi® Avqib m‡e©v”P cwigvY 0.9%
†mvwWqvg †K¬vivBW ª̀eY

me©wb¤œ cÖ‡qv‡Mi
mgq

2-4 wgwj
 >4-10 wgwj

100-200 wgMÖv
>200-500 wgMÖv

50 wgwj
100 wgwj

-
6 wgwbU

>10-20 wgwj >500-1000 wgMÖv 250 wgwj 15 wgwbU

0
8
0
2
-0
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Injefer
®

Ferric Carboxymaltose

Description: Ferric carboxymaltose is a colloidal iron (III) hydroxide complex with 
carboxymaltose, a carbohydrate polymer that releases iron. Ferric carboxymaltose 
solution is a dark brown, non-transparent and aqueous solution.

Mode of action: Ferric carboxymaltose (FCM) solution for injection/infusion contains iron 
in a stable ferric state as a complex with a carbohydrate polymer designed to provide iron 
for the iron transport and storage proteins in the body (transferrin and ferritin). FCM is 
effective in increasing haemoglobin (Hb) and serum ferritin concentrations in patients 
with mild to moderate iron-deficiency anemia.

Composition
Injefer® 100 IV: Each 2 ml solution contains Ferric carboxymaltose INN equivalent to 
elemental Iron 100 mg.
Injefer® 500 IV: Each 10 ml solution contains Ferric carboxymaltose INN equivalent to 
elemental Iron 500 mg.
Injefer® 1 gm IV: Each 20 ml solution contains Ferric carboxymaltose INN equivalent to 
elemental Iron 1 gm.

Indications: Ferric carboxymaltose is indicated for the treatment of iron deficiency 
anemia in adult patients:
• Who have intolerance to oral iron or have had unsatisfactory response to oral iron;
• Who have non-dialysis dependent chronic kidney disease

Dosage & administration: The cumulative dose for repletion of iron using Ferric 
carboxymaltose is determined based on the patient’s body weight and haemoglobin 
(Hb) level and must not be exceeded. The following table (Table 1) should be used to 
determine the cumulative iron dose:

Table 1: Determination of the cumulative iron dose

   
   
  
  

Note: A cumulative iron dose of 500 mg should not be exceeded for patients with a body 
weight <35 kg.

For overweight patients, a normal body weight/blood volume relationship should be 
assumed when determining the iron requirement.
For patients with a Hb Value ≥14 g/dL, an initial dose of 500 mg iron should be given 
and iron parameters should be checked prior to repeat dosing.
Post repletion, regular assessments should be completed to ensure that iron levels are 
corrected and maintained.

Maximum tolerated single dose: A single dose Ferric carboxymaltose should not 
exceed 1,000 mg of iron per day. Do not administer 1,000 mg of iron more than once a 
week.
Intravenous injection
Ferric carboxymaltose may be administered by intravenous injection using undiluted 
solution up to 1,000 mg iron (up to a maximum of 15 mg/kg body weight). For doses up 
to 200 mg iron, there is no prescribed administration time. For doses greater than 200 
mg and up to 500 mg iron, Injefer should be administered at a rate of 100 mg/min. For 
doses greater than 500 mg and up to 1,000 mg iron Injefer should be administered over 
15 minutes.
Intravenous infusion
Ferric carboxymaltose may be administered by intravenous infusion up to a maximum 
single dose of 1,000 mg of iron (up to a maximum of 20 mg/kg body weight).

Method of administration: Ferric carboxymaltose must be administered only by the 
intravenous route: by bolus injection, or during a haemodialysis session undiluted directly 
into the venous limb of the dialyser, or by infusion. In case of infusion Injefer must be 
diluted only in sterile 0.9% m/v sodium chloride solution as shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Dilution plan of Injefer for intravenous infusion

Note: For stability reasons, dilution to concentrations less than 2 mg iron/mL are not 
permissible. Injefer must not be administered by the subcutaneous or intramuscular 
route.

Haemodialysis-dependant chronic kidney disease
A single maximum daily injection dose of 200 mg iron should not be exceeded in 
haemodialysis-dependant chronic kidney disease patients.

Use in paediatric population: The use of Ferric carboxymaltose has not been studied 
in children, and therefore is not recommended in children under 14 years.

Contraindications
The use of Injefer is contraindicated in case of:
• Hypersensitivity to the active substance, to Injefer or any of its excipients
• Known serious hypersensitivity to other parenteral iron products
• Anaemia not attributed to iron deficiency, e.g. other microcytic anemia
• Evidence of iron overload or disturbances in the utilization of iron

Side Effects: The side effects of Ferric carboxymaltose are infrequent, usually mild and 
generally do not cause patients to stop treatment. The most common side effects are 
nausea, injection site reactions (including pain or bruising at the injection site), and 
asymptomatic reductions in blood phosphorus, flushing, headache, hypertension, 
dizziness, and increased alanine aminotransferase. Potentially long lasting brown staining 
of skin near injection site may occur. Uncommon side effects are hypersensitivity, 
paraesthesia, dysgeusia, tachycardia, hypotension, flushing, dyspnoea, vomiting, 
dyspepsia, abdominal pain, constipation, diarrhea, pruritus, urticaria, erythema, rash, 
myalgia, back pain, arthralgia, muscle spasms, pyrexia, fatigue, chest pain, oedema 
peripheral, chills, aspartate aminotransferase increased, gamma-glutamyltransferase 
increased, blood lactate dehydrogenase increased and blood alkaline phosphatase 
increased. Very rare side effects are anaphylactoid reactions, loss of consciousness, 
anxiety, phlebitis, syncope, presyncope, bronchospasm, flatulence, angioedema, pallor 
face oedema, rigors, malaise and influenza like illness.

Use in pregnancy & lactation
Pregnant women: There are no data for the use of Ferric carboxymaltose in pregnant 
women. A careful risk/benefit evaluation is required before use during pregnancy and 
Ferric carboxymaltose should not be used during pregnancy unless clearly necessary. 
Animal data suggest that iron released from Ferric carboxymaltose can cross the 
placental barrier and that its use during pregnancy may influence skeletal development 
in the fetus. If the benefit of Ferric carboxymaltose treatment is judged to outweigh the 
potential risk to the fetus, it is recommended that treatment should be confined to the 
second and third trimester.
Lactating mothers: Ferric carboxymaltose is excreted in human milk which unlikely to 
affect the baby.

Precautions
Hypersensitivity Reactions: Serious hypersensitivity reactions, including 
anaphylactic-type reactions, some of which have been life-threatening and fatal, have 
been reported in patients receiving Ferric carboxymaltose. Patients may present with 
shock, clinically significant hypotension, loss of consciousness, and/or collapse. Monitor 
patients for signs and symptoms of hypersensitivity during and after Ferric 
carboxymaltose administration for at least 30 minutes and until clinically stable following 
completion of the infusion. Only administer Ferric carboxymaltose when personnel and 
therapies are immediately available for the treatment of serious hypersensitivity 
reactions. Other serious adverse reactions associated with hypersensitivity which 
included, pruritus, rash, urticaria, wheezing, or hypotension may occur.
Hypertension: Transient elevations in systolic blood pressure, sometimes occurring with 
facial flushing, dizziness or nausea were observed. These elevations generally occurred 
immediately after dosing and resolved within 30 minutes. Monitor patients for sign and 
symptoms of hypertension following each Ferric carboxymaltose administration.
Laboratory Test Alterations: In the 24 hours following administration of Ferric 
carboxymaltose, laboratory assays may overestimate serum iron and transferrin bound 
iron by also measuring the iron in Ferric carboxymaltose.

Drug Interactions: Formal drug interaction studies have not been performed with Ferric 
carboxymaltose.

Over dosage: Excessive dosages of Injefer® may lead to accumulation of iron in 
storage sites potentially leading to hemosiderosis. Monitoring of iron parameters such 
as serum ferritin and transferrin saturation may assist in recognizing iron accumulation. 
If iron accumulation has occurred, treat according to standard medical practice, e.g. 
consider the use of an iron chelator.

Storage: Keep out of reach of children. Store in a dry place, below 200C to 250C 

temperature and protected from light. Do not freeze.

Packaging
Injefer® 100 IV: Each box contains one vial of 2 ml Ferric carboxymaltose solution with 
one 50 ml normal saline, one infusion set, one alcohol pad, one first aid band, hanger 
and one 3 ml disposable syringe.
Injefer® 500 IV: Each box contains one vial of 10 ml Ferric carboxymaltose solution with 
one 100 ml normal saline, one infusion set, one alcohol pad, one first aid band, hanger 
and one 10 ml disposable syringe.
Injefer® 1 gm IV: Each box contains one vial of 20 ml Ferric carboxymaltose solution 
with one 250 ml normal saline, one infusion set, one alcohol pad, one first aid band, 
hanger and one 20 ml disposable syringe.

Hb (g/dL)
Patients with body weight

35 kg to <70 kg

<10

≥10

1,500 mg

1,000 mg

2,000 mg

1,500 mg

Patients with
body weight ≥70 kg

Injefer® Iron
Maximum amount of sterile 0.9%

sodium chloride solution

2 to 4 mL

>4 to 10 mL

100 to 200 mg

>200 to 500 mg

50 mL

100 mL

-

6 minutes

>10 to 20 mL >500 to 1000 mg 250 mL 15 minutes

Minimum
administration time 


